

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 14-3514

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

**WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP.; WYNDHAM HOTEL GROUP,
LLC; WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC; AND WYNDHAM
HOTEL MANAGEMENT, INC.,**

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
(Hon. Esther Salas, United States District Judge)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., CENTER FOR
DIGITAL DEMOCRACY, AND CONSUMER ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL
TRADE COMMISSION URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Jehan A. Patterson
Scott Michelman
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc., et al.,*

November 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....5

 I. Consumers Suffer Substantial Harm From Theft Of Their Financial
 And Personal Data.....5

 A. Sensitive Consumer Information Is at Risk of Theft from
 Corporate Data Breaches.....5

 B. The Fraudulent Use of Consumer Information Causes
 Significant Harm to Consumers7

 II. FTC Enforcement Actions Currently Provide The Most Effective
 Mechanism To Redress Unfair Data Security Practices That Result
 In Breaches Of Business Computer Networks15

Conclusion23

Certification of Bar Membership24

Certification of Service24

Certification Concerning Identical Versions of Brief.....25

Certification of Compliance with Rule 32(a)26

Certification Concerning Virus Check26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010).....	16
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	7
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	15
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	15
<i>Hinton v. Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-594, 2009 WL 704139 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2009).....	16
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , No. 13-534 (S. Ct.)	1
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 762 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17

PMD Produce Brokerage Corp. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
234 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....17

Patco Construction Co., Inc. v. People’s United Bank,
684 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2012).....9

Pisciotta v. Old National Bancorp,
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)15

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)13, 15

State of N.Y. v. Shalala,
119 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 1997)18

In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litigation,
266 F.R.D. 418 (N.D. Cal. 2009)1

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....5, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1643(a)(1)(B)12

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

FTC Administrative Complaint, Docket No. C-4148, *In the Matter of BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2005/09/092305comp0423160.pdf>19

FTC Administrative Complaint, Docket No. C-4168, *In the Matter of CardSystems Solutions, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2006/09/0523148cardsystemscomplaint.pdf>20, 21

FTC Administrative Complaint, Docket No. C-4227, *In the Matter of The TJX Companies, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2005/09/092305do0423160.pdf>21, 22

FTC Decision and Order, Docket No. C-4148, *In the Matter of BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2005/09/092305comp0423160.pdf>20

FTC Decision and Order, Docket No. C-4168, *In the Matter of CardSystems Solutions, Inc. and Solidus Networks, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2006/09/0523148cardsystemsdo.pdf>21

FTC Decision and Order, Docket No. C-4227, *In the Matter of The TJX Companies, Inc.*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2008/08/080801tjxdo.pdf>.....22

MISCELLANEOUS

Blake Ellis, *Identity fraud hits new victim every two seconds*,
CNN Money, Feb. 6, 2014,
<http://money.cnn.com/2014/02/06/pf/identity-fraud/>7

Chris Jay Hoofnagle, *Internalizing Identity Theft*,
13 UCLA J.L. & Tech. 2, at 23 (2009).....12

Consumers Union, *Fact Sheet About ID Theft*,
http://www.defendyourdollars.org/pdf/defendyourdollars.org-fact_sheet_about_id_theft.pdf10

Emily Glazer and Danny Yadron, *J.P. Morgan Says About 76 Million Households Affected by Cyber Breach*,
The Wall Street Journal, Oct. 2, 2014, <http://online.wsj.com/articles/j-p-morgan-says-about-76-million-households-affected-by-cyber-breach-1412283372>6

Eric T. Glynn, *The Credit Industry and Identity Theft: How to End an Enabling Relationship*,
61 Buffalo L. Rev. 215 (2013)10

Experian, *Identity Theft Impact on Credit Score*
<http://www.protectmyid.com/identity-theft-protection-resources/identity-basics/credit-score-impact.aspx>10

FTC, *2006 Identity Theft Survey Report (2007)*,
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-2006-identity-theft-survey-report-prepared-commission-synovate/synovaterreport.pdf>.....11

FTC, *Identity theft tops list of consumer complaints for 14th consecutive year*, <http://www.consumer.ftc.gov/blog/identity-theft-tops-list-consumer-complaints-14th-consecutive-year>8

Greg Farrell & Michael A. Riley, *Hackers Take \$1 Billion a Year As Banks Blame Their Clients*,
Bloomberg, Aug. 4, 2011, <http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-08-04/hackers-take-1-billion-a-year-from-company-accounts-banks-wont-indemnify.html>7

Herb Weisbaum, *Data Breaches Cost Consumers Billions of Dollars*, Today Money, June 5, 2013, <http://www.today.com/money/data-breaches-cost-consumers-billions-dollars-6C10209538>.....10

Identity Theft and Tax Fraud: Growing Problems for the Internal Revenue Service, Part 4: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Government Organization, Efficiency and Financial Management of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform,
112th Cong. 2 (2012).....13

J. Craig Anderson, *Identity Theft Growing, Costly to Victims*, USA Today, Apr. 14, 2013,
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/personalfinance/2013/04/14/identity-theft-growing/2082179>.....7, 10, 14, 16

Jason Fitterer, *Putting a Lid on Online Dumpster-Diving: Why the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act Should Be Amended to Include E-Mail Receipts*,
9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intellectual Prop. 591 (2011)8, 11

Javelin Strategy & Research, *2013 Data Breach Fraud Impact Report: Mitigating a Rapidly Emerging Driver of Fraud* (June 2013)10

Javelin Strategy & Research, *2014 Identity Fraud Report: Card Data Breaches and Inadequate Consumer Password Habits Fuel Disturbing Fraud Trends*,
<https://www.javelinstrategy.com/brochure/314>8

Jordan Robertson, *Customers Stay Despite High-Profile Data Breaches*,
USA Today, May 2, 2011,
http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/tech/news/2011-05-02-online-privacy_n.htm5

Maggie McGrath, *Home Depot Confirms Data Breach, Investigating Transactions from April Onward*,
Forbes, Sept. 8, 2014, <http://www.forbes.com/sites/maggiemcgrath/2014/09/08/home-depot-confirms-data-breach-investigating-transactions-from-april-onward/>6

Maggie McGrath, *Target Data Breach Spilled Info On As Many As 70 Million Customers*, Forbes, Jan. 10, 2014,
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/maggiemcgrath/2014/01/10/target-data-breach-spilled-info-on-as-many-as-70-million-customers/>6

Michelle Singletary, *Protect your credit by freezing it*,
The Washington Post, Jan. 21, 2014,
http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/protect-your-credit-by-freezing-it/2014/01/21/cdf7b5d2-82d1-11e3-9dd4-e7278db80d86_story.html8

Privacy Rights Clearinghouse, *Data Breaches: A Year in Review*,
Dec. 16, 2011, <https://www.privacyrights.org/data-breach-year-review-2011>5

S. Jacob Carroll, *FAA v. Cooper: Bombarding the Privacy Act with the “Canon of Sovereign Immunity*,
64 Mercer L. Rev. 785 (2013)9

The Federal Trade Commission and Its Section 5 Authority: Prosecutor, Judge, and Jury: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Oversight and Gov’t Reform, 113th Cong. 4 (2014) (statement of Woodrow Hartzog, Associate Professor of Law, Samford University’s Cumberland School of Law),
<http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/Hartzog-Statement-7-24-FTC.pdf>18

Verizon, *2013 Data Breach Investigations Report*,
http://www.verizonenterprise.com/resources/reports/rp_data-breach-investigations-report-2013_en_xg.pdf.....6

Verizon, *2014 Data Breach Investigations Report*,
<http://www.verizonenterprise.com/DBIR/2014/>6
